

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF UTAH; JEFFREY W. TORMEY; GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INCORPORATED; GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION; TENNESSEE FIREARMS ASSOCIATION; VIRGINIA CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; MERRICK GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States; STEVEN DETTELBACH, in his official capacity as Director of Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives,

Defendants - Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, MARCH FOR OUR LIVES, GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, AND EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY SUPPORT FUND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL

Priya Leeds
Covington & Burling LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533
(415) 591-6000

Brandon R. Gould
John D. Graubert
Jocelyn G. Jezierny
Carolyn F. Corwin
Covington & Burling LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
(202) 662-6000

September 24, 2024

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
I. The Final Rule Promotes Public Safety.....	10
II. The Final Rule Will Assist Law Enforcement.....	21
III. The District Court’s Analysis Is Erroneous and Disregards Congress’s Purpose of Promoting Public Safety.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Syracuse v. ATF</i> , No. 20-cv-06885 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	1
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , <u>554 U.S. 570</u> (2008)	1
<i>Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. ATF</i> , No. 21-cv-00376 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	1
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , <u>561 U.S. 742</u> (2010)	1
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , <u>597 U.S. 1</u> (2022)	1
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , <u>597 U.S. 450</u> (2022)	27
<i>United States v. Aulet</i> , S.D. Fla., No. 21-cr-80151 (Oct. 13, 2022)	18
<i>United States v. Braziel</i> , N.D. Tex. No. 5:20-CR-128-H (Oct. 7, 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , E.D. Pa., No. 22-cr-268 (Oct. 7, 2022)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Dantinor</i> , S.D. Fla., No. 21-cr-60301 (Aug. 25, 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Dimas</i> , M.D. Fla., No. 21-cr-109 (Aug. 3, 2022)	18
<i>United States v. Estep</i> , D. S.C., Criminal No. 2:22-518 (Aug. 9, 2022)	20
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , D. Minn., No. 16-cr-53 (Feb. 16, 2016)	19

<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415, 427 (2009).....	1
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , N.D. Ga., No. 20-cr-365 (Oct. 3, 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , W.D. Mich., No. 22-cr-112 (Jan. 17, 2023).....	20
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , D. Ariz., No. 21-cr-600 (May 10, 2022)	18
<i>United States v. Rachal</i> , M.D. N.C., No. 22-cr-337 (Feb. 2, 2023).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	1
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , No. 23-10718 (5th Cir. Aug. 16, 2023)	1

Statutes

[18 U.S.C.](#)

§ 921(a)(13)	26
§ 922(b)(1)	16
§ 922(d)(9)	10
§ 922(z)	16
§ 923(g)(3)(A)	22
§ 923(g)(5)(A)	22
§ 923(g)(6)	22
§ 923(g)(7)	21
Bipartisan Safer Communities Act, Pub. L. 117-159, 136 Stat. 1313 (2022).....	passim
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993).....	14
Firearm Owners’ Protection Act, Pub. L. 103-159, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	10

Gun Control Act,
Pub. L. 90-618, [82 Stat. 1213](#) (1968)..... passim

Regulations

[27 C.F.R. § 478.11](#)..... 26

[27 C.F.R. § 478.39a](#)..... 22

[89 Fed. Reg. 28968](#) (Apr. 19, [2024](#))..... passim

Other Authorities

168 Cong. Rec. S3045 (daily ed. June 22, 2022)..... 14

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* 167 (2012)..... 26

ATF, *Gun Shows: Brady Checks and Crime Gun Traces* (Jan. 1999). .. 13

ATF, *N.F.C.T.A., Vol. II, Part II: National Tracing Center Overview* (Jan. 2023)..... 21, 23

ATF, *National Firearms Commerce and Trafficking Assessment (NFCTA): Firearms Trafficking Investigations, Volume Three, Part XI: Summary and Conclusions* (Apr. 4, [2024](#)). .. 17

Connor Brooks, *Background Checks for Firearms Transfers, 2019-2020*, U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics (Nov. 2023)..... 15

Daniel W. Webster et al., *Preventing the Diversion of Guns to Criminals through Firearm Sales Laws*, in *REDUCING GUN VIOLENCE IN AMERICA* (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013) 15

Daniel Webster et al., *Effects of State-Level Firearm Seller Accountability Policies on Firearm Trafficking*, 86 *J. Urban Health* 525 (2009) 15

Eric W. Fleegler et al., *Firearm Legislation and Firearm-Related Fatalities in the United States*, 173 *JAMA Intern. Med.* 732 (2013).. 15

Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund, <i>Unchecked: An Investigation of the Online Firearm Marketplace</i> (Feb. 1, 2021).	12
Letter from Charles Houser, Chief, Nat'l Tracing Ctr., to Fed. Firearms Licensees (Jul. 12, 2011).....	22
Miller et al., <i>Firearm Acquisition Without Background Checks</i> , 166 <i>Annals of Internal Med.</i> 233 (2017).	16
Policy Brief, Michael Siegel & Claire Boine, Rockefeller Inst. of Govt., <i>What are the Most Effective Policies in Reducing Gun Homicides?</i> (2019).....	15
S. Rep. No. 90-1501 (1968).....	6
Sahil Kapur, <i>A Quiet Bipartisan Effort on Gun Background Checks May Have A Path to a Deal</i> , NBC News (May 26, 2021).....	14
Sean Campbell & Colin Lecher, <i>Millions of Guns For Sale. Few Questions Asked.</i> , <i>The Trace</i> (Jan. 16, 2020).....	11
U.S. Att'ys Off., D. Ariz., <i>Gilbert Man Sentenced to 33 Months for Dealing in Firearms Without a License</i> (Nov. 16, 2022)	18
U.S. Att'ys Off., D. Minn., <i>Saint Paul Man Sentenced to 18 Months in Prison for Dealing Firearms Without a License</i> (Aug. 30, 2016)	19
U.S. Att'ys Off., N.D. Tex., <i>Man Who Sold Midland/Odessa Shooter AR-15 Used in Massacre Pleads Guilty to Unlicensed Firearms Dealing</i> (Oct. 7, 2020).	14
U.S. Att'ys Off., W.D. Mich., <i>Firearm Trafficker Sentenced to 37 Months in Federal Prison</i> (Jan. 23, 2023).....	20
